

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 12874 OF 2025

Newkem Products Corporation. ... Petitioner.

V/s.

The Municipal Corporation Of
Greater Mumbai & Ors. ... Respondents.

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 24321 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 12874 OF 2025**

Girish Moreshwar Gawand & Ors. ... Applicants.

V/s.

Newkem Products Corporation & Ors. ... Respondents.

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 12407 OF 2025**

Rita Anand Chauhan. ... Petitioner.

V/s.

The Municipal Corporation Of
Greater Mumbai & Ors. ... Respondents.

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 12858 OF 2025**

Rev Lionel Hector.

... Petitioner.

V/s.

The Municipal Corporation Of
Greater Mumbai & Ors.

... Respondents.

Mr. Dinyar D. Madon, Senior Counsel a/w. Mr. Bhavik Lalan & Mr. Priyansh R. Jain, Advocate for Petitioner in WPL/12874/2025.

Mr. Rupesh Mandhar a/w. Mr. Abdul Rehman i/b. Mr. Sean Wassodew, Advocate for Petitioner in WPL/12858/2025.

Mr. Sumanth Anchan, Advocate for Petitioner in WPL/12407 OF 2025.

Mr. Meet Chheda, Advocate for Intervenor.

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Counsel a/w. Ms. Rutuja Bodake a/w. Ms. Rupali Adhate i/b. Komal Punjabi & Ms. Kejali Mastakar, Advocate for Respondent-Corporation.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 13th OCTOBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. Let the pleadings, inclusive of the rejoinder affidavits, if any, be completed on or before 21st November, 2025. The Petitioner shall ensure that the affidavits in reply and the rejoinder affidavits, have proper pagination in continuation. Office would accept such affidavits in reply/rejoinder affidavits until 21st November, 2025.

2. List the Petition on the scheduled date **2nd December, 2025**.

If time permits after the fresh admission board is over, these matters would be heard finally at the admission stage.

3. The Ad-Interim orders passed earlier to continue till then.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)