

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.540 OF 2026**

Newkem Products Corporation	...Petitioner
Versus	
The Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai	...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.6738 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.540 OF 2026**

Mr. Girish Moreshwar Gawand & Ors.	...Applicants
Versus	
Newkem Products Corporation & Ors.	...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.2562 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.540 OF 2026**

Marshal SRA CHS Limited	...Applicant
Versus	
The Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai	...Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.12407 OF 2025**

Rita Anand Chauhan	...Petitioner
Versus	
The Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & Ors.	...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.12858 OF 2025**

Rev Lionel Hector	...Petitioner
Versus	
The Municipal Corporation of Greater	...Respondents

Mumbai & Ors.

Mr. Dinyar Madon, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Priyansh R. Jain for Petitioners in WP No. 540 of 2026.

Ms. Preet Chedda a/w Jovita Pereira i/b YMK Legal for Applicant in IA No.6738 of 2025 in WP 540 of 2026

Sean Wassoodew h/f Mr. Rupesh Mandhure for Petitioner in WPL 12858 of 2025.

Mr. Sumanth Anchan for Petitioner in WPL No. 12407 of 2025.

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Oorja Dhond for BMC.

Mr. Saket Mone a/w Mr. Raghav Taneja and Ms. Fatema Kothari i/b Vidhii Partners for Intervenor.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
 HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR JJ.**
DATE : 24th APRIL, 2026.

P.C.:

1. The learned Senior Advocate, Shri Godbole submits in response to paragraph 2 of our earlier order dated 5th January 2026, that it is not possible to develop a new road in a straight line as was suggested by the Court in paragraph 2.
2. The Corporation shall file a short affidavit to explain this portion.
3. List this Petition on 15th June, 2026 in the urgent category along with Writ Petition (L) No. 2243 of 2026.

Dusane

4. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue.

[HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J] [RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]

Dusane